



Qwest
421 Southwest Oak Street
Suite 810
Portland, Oregon 97204
Telephone: 503-242-5420
Facsimile: 503-242-8589
e-mail: carla.butler@qwest.com

Carla M. Butler
Lead Paralegal

May 22, 2006

Frances Nichols Anglin
Oregon Public Utility Commission
550 Capitol St., NE
Suite 215
Salem, OR 97301

Re: ARB 671

Dear Ms. Nichols Anglin:

Enclosed for filing please find an original and (5) copies of Qwest Corporation's Response to Universal Telecom, Inc.'s Request for Reconsideration and Comments Regarding Universal's Motion for Stay, along with a certificate of service.

If you have any question, please give me a call.

Sincerely,

A handwritten signature in blue ink that reads "Carla". The signature is written in a cursive, flowing style.

Carla M. Butler

CMB:

Enclosures

L:\Oregon\Executive\Duarte\ARB 671 (Universal)\ARB 671 Transmittal Ltr 5-22-06.doc

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON

ARB 671

In the Matter of the Petition of QWEST CORPORATION for Arbitration of Interconnection Rates, Terms, Conditions, and Related Arrangements with UNIVERSAL TELECOM, INC.

QWEST CORPORATION'S RESPONSE TO UNIVERSAL TELECOM, INC.'S REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION AND COMMENTS REGARDING UNIVERSAL'S MOTION FOR STAY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. UNIVERSAL’S CLAIMS THAT ORDER NO. 06-190 FAILS TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 251 AND THE FCC’S IMPLEMENTING RULES (POINT III.A) AND THE UNIVERSAL DECISION (POINT III.B) ARE WITHOUT MERIT	3
A. Current FCC rules directly support the Commission’s decision	4
B. TSR Wireless and the other federal authority upon which Universal relies do not support its claim of error	8
C. Universal’s claim that the Commission’s order is inconsistent with the Qwest v. Universal decision (Point III.B) is demonstrably incorrect	10
D. Universal’s reliance on footnote 149 of the ISP Remand Order and the FCC’s Intercarrier NPRM are without merit	15
E. Universal’s other claims of error are irrelevant	17
II. UNIVERSAL’S DUE PROCESS CLAIM (POINT III.C) IS BASED ON A FALSE PREMISE AND THUS SHOULD BE REJECTED.....	19
III. UNIVERSAL’S ARGUMENT THAT ORDER NO. 06-190 IMPROPERLY PROHIBITS UNIVERSAL FROM PROVIDING AN INTERSTATE SERVICE (POINT III.D) HAS NO MERIT	22
IV. COMMENTS ON UNIVERSAL’S REQUEST FOR STAY.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

8

AT&T Communication v. Qwest Corporation, Civil Action no. 04-cv-00532-EWN-OES (D. Colo., June 10, 2005).....	7
Global NAPs v. Verizon New England Inc., 444 F.3d 59, 2006 WL 924035 (1st Cir. April 11, 2006).....	6, 15, 23, 27
Global Naps, Inc. v. New Eng. Tel. & Tel., 226 F.Supp.2d 279 (D. Mass. 2001)	6
Global Naps, Inc. v. Verizon New England, 327 F.Supp.2d 290 (D. Vt. 2004).....	18, 23, 24, 25
Lasar v. Ford Motor Co., 399 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2005)	19
Level 3 Communication v. CPUC, 300 F. Supp.2d 1069 (D. Colo. 2003) (“Level 3 Decision”)	7
Level 3 Communications v. Oregon Pub. Util. Comm’n, No. CV01-1818-PA (D. Or., November 25, 2002)	14
MCIMetro Access Transmission Servs. v. BellSouth Telecommunications, 352 F.3d 872 (4th Cir. 2003).....	8, 10
Mountain Communications v. FCC, 355 F.3d 644 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	8
Pac. Harbor Capital, Inc. v. Carnival Air Lines, 210 F.3d 262 (9th Cir. 2000).....	19
Qwest Corp. v. FCC, 252 F.3d 462 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	8
Qwest Corp. v. Universal Telecom, 2004 WL 2958421 (D. Or. 2004).....	passim
Resolution Trust Corp. v. Dabney, 73 F.3d 262 (10th Cir. 1995).....	19
U S WEST Communications v. Jennings, 304 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2002)	18
WorldCom, Inc. v. FCC, 288 F.3d 429 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	6

9

First Report and Order, In the Matter of Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, 11 FCC Rcd 15499 (1996) (“Local Competition Order”)	4, 27
Memorandum Opinion and Order, In the Matter of Vonage Holdings Corporation for Declaratory Ruling, 19 FCC Rcd 22404 (2004) (“Vonage”)	18
Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Developing a Unified Intercarrier Compensation Regime, CC Docket No. 01-92, FCC 01-132, ¶ 66 (April 27, 2001) (“Intercarrier NPRM”)	2, 15, 16, 23
Order on Remand and Report and Order, In the Matter of Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions in the Telecommunications Act of 1996, Intercarrier Compensation for ISP-Bound Traffic, 16 FCC Rcd 9151, ¶ 39 (2001) (“ISP Remand Order”)	passim
TSR Wireless v. U S WEST Communications, 15 FCC Rcd 11166 (2000)	passim

10

47 C.F.R. § 51.701(b)(1).....	1, 5, 12
47 C.F.R. § 51.703(b)	passim
47 C.F.R. § 51.709(b)	1, 6, 7, 17
47 U.S.C. § 251	3, 6
47 U.S.C. § 251(b)(5)	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

PAGE

47 U.S.C. § 252..... 18, 22
47 U.S.C. § 252(b)(4)(c)..... 22

11

Order No. 01-809 (September 13, 2001) docket ARB 332 passim
Order No. 04-262 (May 17, 2004), docket ARB 527 10
Order No. 04-504 (September 7, 2004) docket UM 1058 21
Order No. 05-1219, (November 18, 2005) dockets IC 8/IC 9 6, 13
Order No. 05-874 (July 26, 2005) dockets IC8/IC9 13
Order No. 06-190 (April 19, 2006), docket ARB 671 passim
Order No. 06-229, (May 12, 2006) docket ARB671 26

12

OAR 860-014-0095(4)..... 26
OAR 860-014-0095(6)..... 26
OAR 860-016-0020 26

13

Recommended Opinion and Order, In the Matter of the Petition of Level 3
Communications LLC for Arbitration of an Interconnection Agreement with Qwest
Corporation, Docket Nos. T-03654A-05-0350 & T-01051B-05-0350 (ALJ Rodda,
April 7, 2006)..... 25
